

No. 14-2734

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MIKAEL SAFARIAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN DG ENERGY INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

MULTISERVICE POWER, INC.,

Third-party Defendant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

DEAN A. ROMHILT
Senior Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5550

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate
Litigation

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower
Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
1. Factual Background.....	5
2. District Court’s Decision.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY RELYING SOLELY ON THE “STRUCTURE” OF THE WORKING RELATIONSHIP TO RULE THAT SAFARIAN WAS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR INSTEAD OF GROUNDING ITS DECISION IN THE ECONOMIC REALITIES OF THE RELATIONSHIP.....	12
A. The Economic Realities of the Working Relationship Determine Employment under the FLSA.....	12
B. The Economic Realities of the Working Relationship Must Be Examined to Determine If the Structure of the Relationship Accurately Reflects Those Realities.....	16
C. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment by Analyzing the Case in Such a Way that the Structure of the Working Relationship Appeared to Trump the Underlying Economic Realities Rather than Reflect Those Realities.....	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN UNDULY NARROW STANDARD WHEN DETERMINING THAT SAFARIAN DID NOT ENGAGE IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER SOX’S ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISION.....	25
A. Protected Activity under SOX Is Not Limited to Lawyers, Accountants, and Auditors Who Complain of Shareholder Fraud.....	27
B. The District Court’s Analysis of Protected Activity under SOX Was Unduly Narrow.....	32

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<u>Antenor v. D & S Farms,</u> 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996).....	13
<u>Baker v. Flint Eng'g & Constr. Co.,</u> 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14-15
<u>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</u> 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	20,23
<u>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.,</u> 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	15,18,24
<u>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil,</u> 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	20
<u>Chapman v. A.S.U.I. Healthcare & Dev. Ctr.,</u> 562 Fed. Appx. 182 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2
<u>Donovan v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.,</u> 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985).....	passim
<u>Funke v. Fed. Express Corp.,</u> No. 09-004, 2011 WL 3307574 (ARB Jul. 8, 2011).....	27,29,34
<u>Gladitsch v. Neo@Ogilvy,</u> No. 11 Civ. 919 DAB, 2012 WL 1003513 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2012).....	32,35
<u>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op, Inc.,</u> 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	14,17
<u>Harp v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 558 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2009).....	30
<u>Harris v. Skokie Maid & Cleaning Serv., Ltd.,</u> No. 11 C 8688, 2013 WL 3506149 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 11, 2013).....	2
<u>Harris v. Universal Contracting, LLC,</u> No. 2:13-CV-00253 DS, 2014 WL 2639363 (D. Utah Jun. 12, 2014).....	2

Cases -- continued:

<u>Harvey v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,</u> Nos. 04-114 & 04-115, 2006 WL 3246905 (ARB Jun. 2, 2006).....	34
<u>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.,</u> 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<u>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Emp't Practices Litig.,</u> 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16
<u>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am.,</u> 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	23
<u>Lawson v. FMR LLC,</u> 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	11
<u>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Rev. Bd., U.S. Dep't of Labor,</u> 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<u>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.,</u> 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991).....	passim
<u>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs.,</u> 358 U.S. 207 (1959).....	14
<u>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,</u> 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	13-14
<u>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.,</u> 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014).....	28
<u>O'Mahony v. Accenture Ltd.,</u> 537 F. Supp.2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	27,34
<u>Perez v. Howes,</u> 7 F. Supp.3d 715 (W.D. Mich. 2014).....	2
<u>Perez v. Oak Grove Cinemas, Inc.,</u> No. 03:13-CV-00728-HZ, --- F. Supp.3d ----, 2014 WL 7228983 (D. Or. Dec. 17, 2014).....	2

Cases -- continued:

<u>Perez v. Super Maid, LLC,</u> No. 11 C 07485, --- F. Supp.2d ----, 2014 WL 3512613 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 14, 2014).....	2
<u>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assoc., Inc.,</u> 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979).....	18
<u>Robicheaux v. Radcliff Material, Inc.,</u> 697 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1983).....	18
<u>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,</u> 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	14,15,16,17,18
<u>Scantland v. Jeffry Knight, Inc.,</u> 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	2,14,18
<u>Sec'y of Labor v. Lauritzen,</u> 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987).....	24
<u>Sequeira v. KB Home,</u> 716 F. Supp.2d 539 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	31
<u>Solis v. A+ Nursetemps, Inc.,</u> No. 5:07-cv-182-Oc-10PRL, 2013 WL 1395863 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 2013).....	2
<u>Solis v. Cascom, Inc.,</u> No. 3:09-cv-257, 2011 WL 10501391 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2011).....	22
<u>Solis v. Cascom, Inc.,</u> No. 3:09-cv-257, 2013 WL 4537109 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2013).....	2
<u>Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC,</u> No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854 (ARB May 25, 2011).....	passim
<u>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor,</u> 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	14,17,18,20
<u>U.S. v. Rosenwasser,</u> 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	13
<u>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co., Inc.,</u> 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976).....	18

Cases -- continued:

Villanueva v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
743 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 28,34

Wiest v. Lynch,
710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013)..... passim

Yu v. McGrath,
--- Fed. Appx. ----, 2014 WL 7384328
(3d Cir. Dec. 30, 2014)..... 16

Statutes:

Consumer Financial Protection Act,
12 U.S.C. 5567..... 33

Dodd-Frank Act..... passim

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. 202..... 19
29 U.S.C. 203(d)..... 12
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1)..... 13
29 U.S.C. 203(g)..... 13
29 U.S.C. 204..... 2
29 U.S.C. 206..... 19
29 U.S.C. 207..... 19
29 U.S.C. 211(a)..... 2
29 U.S.C. 216(c)..... 2
29 U.S.C. 217..... 2

Sarbanes-Oxley Act,
18 U.S.C. 1514A..... 11,27,32
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)..... 33
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)..... 25,26,27,30
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)-(2)..... 3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B)..... 3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A)..... 3

Securities Exchange Act,
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)..... 10
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(iii)..... 3

Surface Transportation Assistance Act,
49 U.S.C. 31105(j)..... 33

Statutes -- continued:

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act
for the 21st Century,
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)..... 3

Code of Federal Regulations:

17 C.F.R. 240.21F-2(b)(i)..... 10
29 C.F.R. Part 1980..... 3
29 C.F.R. 1980.103-.110..... 3

Additional Authorities:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)..... 4
Pub. L. 107-204 (Jul. 30, 2002)..... 11
Senate Report No. 107-146, 2002 WL 863249
(May 6, 2002)..... 28,29
Statement of Senator Black, 81 Cong. Rec. 7657..... 13
